Is ghee bad for cholesterol – Not really – A Case study

Introduction:

A lot of people avoid consuming ghee under the mistaken notion that ghee is only a fat and consumption of ghee increases cholesterol. However, Ayurveda recommends ghee to be included daily in our diet. Ghee is an outstanding nutritional and medicinal substance. It is a very important medicine in the treatment of vata and pitta diseases.

Case Study:

Ramesh aged 57 years, was suffering from a painful shoulder joint: full movement of the arm was restricted and painful. He was regularly on a diet, which contained “no fat to very low fat”. He consumed lots of vegetables and his diet was high on chillies. He was very careful so as not to consume oil-rich food or include ghee in his diet, as his cholesterol levels were high. He was prescribed anti-cholesterol drugs, which he had not started to take. 

His routine - dry and fat/oil free diet, working in air-conditioned rooms, intake of (chilly) hot food, frequent travel etc. aggravated his shoulder problem, by increasing the Vayu in his body. He was advised to avoid all these. During the treatment, he was prescribed a medicated ghee as an internal medicine. He was advised to consume 30ml of this medicated ghee daily – 15 ml morning and evening on an empty stomach. The very mention of ghee bothered Ramesh. He was worried about his already high cholesterol but he was reassured and told that his shoulder condition, which was caused by an aggravation of Vayu, required this medication. For the next 4-5 weeks he was consuming the medicated ghee regularly and by the end of the treatment he had consumed nearly 1kg of this ghee medicine. By now, Ramesh was worried and curious about his cholesterol levels. He checked his lipid profile and found to his great surprise that his cholesterol and  triglycerides had dropped with the help of the medicated ghee. 

The following are the readings, prior to and after the ghee medication:

	Lipid component


	Desirable level

(mg/dL)
	Prior to ghee medicine

(mg/dL)


	After ghee medicine

           (mg/dL)

	Total cholesterol  (TC)

LDL (bad) cholesterol

HDL (good) cholesterol

Triglycerides (TG)

TC/HDL  ratio
	Less than 200

Less than 130

More than 40

Less than 150

Less than 4.5
	238

               172

               48

               86

               5.0
	185

             125

             47

             65

             3.94


As can be seen here, all the levels, Total cholesterol, LDL (bad cholesterol), Triglycerides, and the TC/HDL ratio, are down and below the desirable levels. There is a marginal drop, of 1 point in the HDL (good cholesterol) level, but this too is above the desirable level. 

Conclusion:

Here as a consequence of consuming medicated ghee, not only the vata problem got sorted out, but in fact cholesterol levels also dropped.

